
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on site at the North Devon Leisure 
Centre, Seven Brethren Bank, Barnstaple EX31 2AP on THURSDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 
2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 
(NOTE: Meeting point as per the attached plan) 
 

NOTE: Please note that copies of letters of representation have been placed on 
North Devon Council’s website and are also available in the Planning Department. 
 
PARKING: Parking is available at the Seven Brethren Long Stay Car Park  
 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee Councillor Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Crabb, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Knight, Lane, Leaver, 
Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Declaration of Interests   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone the Corporate 
and Community Services Team to prepare a form for your signature before the 
meeting.  Items must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must 
leave the site visit if necessary) 

 

3.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

4.   76784: North Devon Leisure Centre, Seven Brethren Bank, Barnstaple EX31 
2AP   

 Reserved matters application under Regulation 3 of the T & C P General 
Regulations 1992 notification by NDC pursuant of the outline application of 73606 
-  Outline application for 180 dwellings together with all associated infrastructure) 
(amended plans/documents). Report by the Lead Planning Officer (Major 
applications) (attached). 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 

 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both individuals and the Council itself have the right to record the 
meeting. The Council understands that some members of the public attending its 
meetings may not wish to be filmed. The Chair of the meeting will make sure any request 
not to be filmed is respected. 
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording if, 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting or 
if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person recording 
should leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be filmed. We ensure that agendas 

for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can take place – 
anyone not wishing to be filmed must advise the Chair at the earliest opportunity 
to allow them to be directed to an area in the room where they will not be caught 
on camera. Subject to paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above, audio recordings shall be 
permitted at all times during public meetings.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk.

mailto:memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northdevon.gov.uk


 
 

 
4 

 



 

 

North Devon Council: Planning Site Inspection Summary 

 

Application Number: 76784 

Site Inspection date/time: Thursday 5th October 2023 at 4pm  

 

Site/Application address: North Devon Leisure Centre  

Seven Brethren Bank 

Barnstaple 

Devon 

EX31 2AP 

Application detail: Reserved matters application under Regulation 3 of the T & C P 

General Regulations 1992 notification by NDC pursuant of the outline application of 

73606 -  Outline application for 180 dwellings together with all associated 

infrastructure) (amended plans/documents) 

 

Planning officer: Mrs J. Meakins 

Location Plan attached: Y 

Location of meeting point identified on plan: Y 

Details for location of meeting point (eg parking/access) – Parking available in Seven 

Brethren Long Stay Car Park.   

Itinerary for Inspection:  

1. Meet at meeting point identified on plans (North- East of Old Leisure Centre) 

2. Walk along Riverside edge of site from Long Bridge to boundary with New 

Leisure Centre 

3. Walk along inner access road from New Leisure Centre to Old Leisure Centre  

Plans:  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

OS Plan: 

 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Site Location Plan:  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

……………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

To be completed by Corporate and Community Services: 

Reason for site inspection: 

Requested at Planning Committee of (date): 6/9/2023 

Minute extract from Planning Committee as above: 

Reserved matters application under Regulation 3 of the T & C P General 

Regulations 1992 notification by NDC pursuant of the outline application of 73606 -  

Outline application for 180 dwellings together with all associated infrastructure) 

(amended plans/documents). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	4 76784: North Devon Leisure Centre, Seven Brethren Bank, Barnstaple EX31 2AP
	North Devon Council: Planning Site Inspection Summary
	Application Number: 76784
	Site/Application address: North Devon Leisure Centre
	Seven Brethren Bank
	Barnstaple
	Devon
	EX31 2AP
	Application detail: Reserved matters application under Regulation 3 of the T & C P General Regulations 1992 notification by NDC pursuant of the outline application of 73606 -  Outline application for 180 dwellings together with all associated infrastr...

	Itinerary for Inspection:
	Reason for site inspection:





Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 5 October 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at North Devon Leisure Centre, 
Seven Brethren Bank, Barnstaple EX31 2AP on Thursday, 5th October, 2023 at 4.00 
pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, 

C Leaver, Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and 
Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Service Manager (Development Management) and Lead Planning 
Officer (Major Applications) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors   
 
   
 

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Crabb and Lane. 
 

35.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
 
Councillor C. Leaver – planning application 76784, other registerable interest for 
transparency reasons, as a Devon County Councillor 
 
Councillor Prowse – planning application 76784, other registerable interest for 
transparency reasons, as  the Lead Member for Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Planning. 
 

36.   76784: NORTH DEVON LEISURE CENTRE, SEVEN BRETHREN 
BANK, BARNSTAPLE EX31 2AP 
 

The Corporate and Community Admin Assistant read out the following statement: 
 
“Any observations which are made during the course of this site visit by Members of 
the Planning Committee are limited to those issues identified by the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Ward 



 
Planning Committee - 5 October 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

Member or Members of the area where the application site is located, as set out in 
Part 3, Annexe 2 of the North Devon District Council constitution.  
 
Such observations are made after viewing the site and on the basis of the limited 
information available on site.  
 
Any such observations are not, nor should they be taken as an indication that the 
application is acceptable or unacceptable. A full presentation and consideration of all 
the planning issues will be made when the matter was determined by the Planning 
Committee.” 
 
The Committee: 

 Arrived at on the northern most part of the Site. 

 The Planning Officer outlined the site plan. 

 Noted the route into the site as well as the proposed route through the site. 

 The Planning Officer noted that the report due to go to Planning Committee 
was not yet complete but would be ready to go to the next Planning 
Committee. 

 Noted the outline plan for the individual dwellings and car parking 
arrangements. 

 Noted the outlined plan for ‘Area One’ and observed the northern area of the 
proposed plan. 

 Noted the proposed block of flats, which would be six stories high, one story 
higher than the Old Leisure Centre building. 

 Noted the view of the proposed site from the north side of the river. 

 Noted the open green spaces proposed on the plan and their relation to the 
site. 

 Walked around the southern edge of the development towards the Long-stay 
Car Park. 

 Noted the quality of materials proposed in the plan and that they were 
selected to try and match the heritage of residential buildings across the river 
to the site. 

 Noted that the Environment Agency was a consultee and had contributed to 
the plan regarding the flood risk of the dwellings. The result was that the 
ground floor of the proposed block of flats would be a blank solid stone wall. 

 Walked along the southern bank of the river to the bottom of the Long-stay 
Car Park and noted the proposed outline/location for ‘Area Two’ of the plan. 

 Noted that the proposed dwellings would be individual dwellings and a mix of 
two or three stories. Dwellings would have two parking space allocated. 

 Noted the proposed plans for ‘Block C’ and ‘Block D’ and their relation to the 
site. 

 Noted the proposed riverside elevation of Block D and that they would have a 
dwarf wall of 1.4 meters high on the edge of the garden closest to the river. 

 Noted that some of the trees along the development would be retained but a 
lot would be removed. It was also noted that landscaping to the site would be 
added. 

 Noted the proposed location of a maintenance alley between Block C and 
Block D and that the police had not raised any issue with its location in 
regards to potential anti-social behaviour. 



 
Planning Committee - 5 October 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Noted that the timescale for starting the project was ‘as soon as possible’, 
with the site broken down into phases. 

 Noted the proposed location of ‘Area Three’ and its relation to the site. 

 Noted the location of the proposed site and its distance to the new Leisure 
Centre, the new Play Park and Rock Park in terms of amenities. 

 Walked to the Southern part of the Long-stay Car Park to note proposed 
elevation of the site. 

 Noted ‘Area Four’ and how it overlooked the new Leisure Centre. 
 
It was agreed by the Planning Committee that: 

 The Lead Planning Officer (South) would send a link via email to the Members 
of the Planning Committee regarding the best locations to view the proposed 
development. 

 Any amended plans for the development would be sent to the Members of the 
Planning Committee via the Service Manager for Planning, Housing and 
Health. 

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 4.58 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


